% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @
N\

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair),
Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor

Date: Wednesday, 12 June 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place
Policy Development Committee meeting held on 5 March 2019.

3. Public Participation

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who
have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering
is 5.00pm on Tuesday 11 June 2019. Members of the public
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or



recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It
can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_ 201

60809.pdf

Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York  (Pages 5 - 22)
This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of the
scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also
details the current terms of reference for the individual Policy &
Scrutiny Committees.

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for (Pages 23 - 26)
the new municipal year

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan and
work planning for the 2019-20 municipal year.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer

Name: Angela Bielby

Contact Details:

Telephone — 01904 552599
Email — a.bielby@york.gov.uk



http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this
meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEAEAEEMOESIREEESRE (cantonese)
I3 BT AN NS ST (7T (TCS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palin

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
LR LD NG T e (wraw
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development Committee
Date 5 March 2019

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-

Chair), N Barnes, Cullwick, Rawlings and Steward

Apologies Councillor S Barnes

37. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the
business on the agenda. None were declared.

38. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 January 2019
be approved as a correct record and then signed by the Chair.

39. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

40. Residents' Priority Parking Scheme Scrutiny Review Draft
Final Report

Members considered a report which provided the findings of the scrutiny
review of the City of York Council’'s Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme
(ResPark) together with the Task Group’s review conclusions and draft
recommendations.

Clir D’Agorne outlined the report and recommendations to Members.

Members debated the review recommendations in detail, during which the

Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Environment clarified that:

e Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) would be used for
enforcement purposes only.

e Tickets could only be issued by Civil Enforcement Officers.



Page 2

The level of investment for transition to a system of virtual permits

initially within a trial zone carried a level of financial risk.

The use of direct debit payments could be looked at with virtual permits.
There had been consultation with residents.

Following debate it was:

Resolved: That the recommendations below be recommended to the
Executive that the Corporate Director of Economy and Place:

Vi.

Vii.

Reviews the current pattern of ResPark zones with a view
to rationalising them and identifying the most logical
extensions into surrounding streets that suffer from non-
resident parking;

Rationalises parking permits so there is more
standardisation on permit length (i.e. the current 3, 6 and
12 month permits) by offering annual or monthly permits.

Seeks to ensure residents’ petitions for new zones are
investigated and (if agreed) implemented as soon as
possible, aiming for within a year.

Introduces an online self-service for customers to
encourage online application and payment for parking
permits and visitor vouchers, same day online payment for
parking tickets, and to automate the requirement for
evidence;

Investigates the transition to a system of virtual permits,
initially within a trial zone, to eliminate the need for paper
permits through Automatic Number Plate Recognition and
better links to DVLA to help enforcement;

Investigates digital options once virtual permits are in
operation that will enable residents to check a registration
number so if a vehicle is illegally parked the information is
electronically passed to enforcement officers.

Examines the implications of allowing residents of new
properties within existing ResPark zones to purchase a
limited number of visitor vouchers.



Page 3

Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with scrutiny

procedures and protocols and enable this review final report to
be presented to the Executive.

41. Workplan 2018/19

Members considered future areas of policy development and agreed that
the following items be put forward for the Committee’s work plan for the
2019/20 municipal year:

Economic Strategy 2020-2025 - Building in Economic Metrics &
Performance Assessment

Community Infrastructure Levy

Supplementary Planning Guidance — Priorities for York

Policy on Crossing Points

Resolved: That the above future areas of policy development be put

forward for the Committee’s work plan for the 2019/20
municipal year

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.

Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm].



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

s,

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 12 June 2019
Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Legal & Governance

Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York

Summary

1. This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of the
scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also details
the current terms of reference for the individual Policy & Scrutiny
Committees.

Background

2. In 2009 the Council restructured its overview and scrutiny function which
led to the formation of a number of overview & scrutiny committees. In
May 2015 the Council agreed to change these to Policy and Scrutiny
Committees and in May 2019 it agreed to create a further Policy and
Scrutiny Committee to look at issues around climate change.

Introduction

3. This report has been designed to provide practical information and
guidance to help Members carry out and assist with Scrutiny activities for
City of York Council. It outlines some of the skills required to operate
Scrutiny successfully for the benefit of the residents of the city.

4. The purpose of the Scrutiny function is to ensure that Councils provide
better public services, and it is enshrined in legislation.

5. The Local Government Act 2000 introduced changes to decision making
and accountability within local authorities. This included separating
executive and non-executive councillors. Executive councillors propose
and implement policies, non-executive councillors review policy and
scrutinise decisions.



Page 6

6. The purpose of scrutiny is to make the decision-making process more
transparent, accountable and inclusive in improving services for people
by being responsive to their needs. For scrutiny to be effective, the
process must be open, fair, constructive and positive.

7. The aim is to challenge so improvements can be made, not apportion
blame when things go wrong. The scrutiny process should be inclusive
and aim to give all those who wish to contribute, whether as Councillors,
Officers, Co-optees, specialists or members of the public giving
evidence, to feel valued and to be able to speak freely and openly.

8. As a Councillor you have been elected by your local community because
they believe you will
[...]
ttee is served by a dedicated Scrutiny Officer who
supports Members in a number of ways:

Facilitate and support CSMC and the Policy & Scrutiny Committees,
and organise events and meetings

Support CSMC in reviewing and improving the Scrutiny function

Work with individual Committees to develop their annual work plans,
and with CSMC to co-ordinate the overall scrutiny function

Provide independent and impartial advice to Councillors



50.

51.

52.

Page 20

e Carry out research and gather information as directed by the
Committees

e Provide a link between the Committees, senior officers of the council
and external witnesses, inviting them to meetings and supporting
them throughout the scrutiny process to ensure an effective
exchange of information

e Liaise and consult with residents, partnerships and other external
parties on behalf of the Committees

e Draft final reports in close consultation with the Chairs of the
Committees

e [Forward reports and agenda items to the appropriate Democracy
Officer on time so these can be published

e Stay up to date with new developments in Scrutiny legislation and
iImplement changes as necessary.

Consultation

This report is for information only — no specific consultation has taken
place.

Implications and Risk management.

There are no known Legal, HR, Finance, Equalities, Crime & Disorder,
Property or other implications associated with the recommendation in
this report and there are no known risks associated with the
recommendations in this report.

Recommendation

Members are asked note the contents of this report and the specific
remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny Committees.

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements



Page 21

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Steve Entwistle Dawn Steel,

Scrutiny Officer Head of Democratic Services.

Tel: 01904 554279 Tel: 01904 551030

steven.entwistle@vyork.gov.uk dawn.steel@vyork.gov.uk

Report Approved

Wards Affected:

Date 21/05/2019

All

v’

For further information please contact the author of the report



mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee

Draft Work Plan 2019-20

Wednesday 1. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York
12 June 2. Draft Work Plan and work planning for the new municipal year.
@ 5.30pm
Wednesday 1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning — Priorities
10 July and Challenges for 2019-20
@ 5.30pm 2. Attendance of the Executive Member for Transport
3. Bi-Annual Update Report from the Managing Director of Make It York
4. Annual Report of the Executive Director of York BID
5. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
6. Work Plan 2019-20
Wednesday 1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change
11 September 2. CYC Flood defences Action Plan — Biannual Report
@ 5.30pm 3. 1% Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring report
4. Update of implementation of recommendations from York Residents’ Priority parking
Scheme Scrutiny Review
5. Update of implementation of recommendations from Economic Health of York City
Centre Scrutiny Review
6. Work Plan 2019-20
Wednesday 1. Work Plan 2019-20
16 October

ez abed

G wa)| epuaby



@ 5.30pm

Wednesday 1. Work Plan 2019-20

13 November

@ 5.30pm

Tuesday 1. 2" Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
10 December 2. Work Plan 2019-20

@ 5.30pm

Wednesday 1. Work Plan 2019-20

15 January

@ 5.30pm

Wednesday 1. Work Plan 2019-20

12 February 2. Bi-Annual Update Report from the Managing Director of Make It York
@ 5.30pm

Wednesday 1. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan — Biannual Report

11 March 2. 3" Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
@ 5.30pm 3. Work Plan 2019-20

Wednesday 1. Work Plan 2019-20

15 April

@ 5.30pm

Wednesday 1. Work Plan 2019-20

20 May

@ 5.30pm

vz abed



Future Areas of Policy Development

Economic Strategy 2020-2025 - Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment
Community Infrastructure Levy
Supplementary Planning Guidance — Priorities for York

Gz abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York
	5 Draft Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for the new municipal year



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee
Date 12 June 2019
Present Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-

Chair), Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor

1. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the
business on the agenda. ClIr K Taylor declared an interest as a Non
Executive Director of City of York Trading Board in relation to the Make it
York and Yorwaste elements of the Committee’s remit.

2. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Economy and Place Policy
Development Committee meeting held on 5 March 2019 be
noted as a correct record and then signed by the Chair.

3. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

4.  Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York

Members considered a report that highlighted the structure for the Council’s
provision of the scrutiny function and the resources available to support it.
The report also detailed the current terms of reference for the individual
Policy and Scrutiny Committees.

Following an overview of the report by the Scrutiny Officer, he was asked

and explained:

e The rationale for the new scrutiny arrangements, in particular the pre
decision process which allowed Scrutiny Committees to make



contributions at an earlier stage. An explanation of the role of task
groups was also given, including how recommendations would be made
to the Committee and, if endorsed, be recommended to the Executive.

e The Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee would be advised of matters
of priority and would decide which matters would come to the Committee
for consideration.

e The work plan included details on Executive Members attending
Committee meetings to update Members on their portfolios.

e Members were encouraged to put forward their ideas for scrutiny areas,
including ideas of external partners that could be invited to attend future
meetings.

Mike Slater (Assistant Director Planning and Public Protection) and James

Gilchrist (Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment)

provided Members with an outline of their areas of responsibility in the

Directorate of Economy and Place. In response to questions, Members

were advised that:

e The question of welfare policy being under the Head of Economic
Growth would be reported back to the Committee.

e Streetworks came under the responsibility of the Assistant Director
Transport, Highways and Environment.

Following discussion, the Scrutiny Officer confirmed that he could produce
a one page synopsis of the Committee’s work over the past year.

Resolved: That Members note the contents of the report and the specific
remits of the individual Policy and Scrutiny Committees.

Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements.

5. Draft Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for the new
municipal year

Members considered the draft Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for
the new municipal year. During discussion regarding potential items for the
work plan, the following suggestions were out forward:

1.  High value jobs. How York has performed in recent years and
whether we can make the most of the developments at York Central to
ensure growth of high-skilled jobs and growth of high-skilled jobs in the
green sector.

2. Araft or work around an inclusive economy in York:



e Pay in work poverty;

o Gender pay gap;

e Apprenticeships and skills — how we use apprenticeship levy in the
council and also its use around the city;

e Low paid industries — hospitality and tourism — and how we

encourage career progression in those industries

Graduate retention;

Stem the loss of skilled people;

Sustainable growth and social values;

Community wealth

3. Performance on road repairs. This is an unavoidable issue across
the city. Deep dive into repairs — road surfaces, not just pot holes

4, Review of Business rates system to see if it is fit for purpose
5. Bus services in outlying areas

6. Parking across the city. Increasing use of park and ride to reduce the
number of people parking on city centre streets.

The Chair stated that half of the meeting would be focussed on policy and
the other half on scrutiny under the work plan.

Resolved: That the above items for the Committee’s work plan for the
2019/20 municipal year be considered at the next meeting.

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated.

Cllr S Barnes, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm].



